

APL-2024-00033

To be argued by:
MACKENZIE FILLow
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH
BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA,
MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV,
DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT
HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS,
MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN, HING
WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,
and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant,

(caption continued inside)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
MACKENZIE FILLow
of Counsel

October 17, 2024

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT
*Acting Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for City Council
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-4375 or -0817
mfillow@law.nyc.gov

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS
GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA
JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New
York City, and BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I.....	3
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO RECONCILE LOCAL LAW 11 WITH THE CONSTITUTION	3
A. Plaintiffs barely address article IX, the relevant part of the Constitution.	4
B. Article II, section 1 does not help plaintiffs, since it does not directly apply to the election of local officers.	10
POINT II.....	16
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT LOCAL LAW 11 CHANGES THE METHOD OF ELECTING OFFICERS AND THUS REQUIRES A REFERENDUM	16
POINT III	20
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT REVIVE THEIR ELECTION LAW CLAIM, WHICH HAS NO MERIT IN ANY EVENT	20
A. Plaintiffs’ failure to cross-appeal bars consideration of their election law claim.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. In any event, the Appellate Division correctly rejected plaintiffs' Election Law claim.	23
1. The Legislature followed a well-worn path in setting default rules and allowing local governments to supersede them.	24
2. The plain text allows local governments to supersede the Election Law's default rules unless expressly prohibited.	26
3. The legislative history confirms the point.	33
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	23
<i>Baldwin v. Buffalo</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 168 (1959)	19, 34
<i>Bank of America v. Kessler</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 317 (2023)	7
<i>Bareham v. Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927)	25, 30, 32, 35
<i>Blaikie v. Power</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996)	7
<i>Matter of Carrick</i> , 183 A.D. 916 (4th Dep't 1918)	12
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 995 (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cnty. 2014).....	28
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>City of N.Y. v. Patrolmen's Ben. Ass'n</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 380 (1996)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>City of New York v. Board of Elections</i> , 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 895 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 3, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 18134 (1st Dep't Apr. 5, 1991), <i>lv. denied</i> , 1991 N.Y. LEXIS 6169 (Apr. 10, 1991).....	27, 32
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	33
<i>County Secur., Inc. v. Seacord</i> , 278 N.Y. 34 (1938)	8
<i>Garcia v. N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	29
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	6
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013)	14
<i>Holbrook v. Rockland County</i> , 260 A.D.2d 437 (2d Dep't 1999)	18
<i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , 274 N.Y. 411 (1937)	13, 16
<i>Matter of Juarez v. NYS Office of Victim Servs.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 485 (2021)	7
<i>Kamhi v. Yorktown</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)	24, 30, 32
<i>Kelly's Rental, Inc. v. N.Y.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 700 (1978)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Kimmel v. State of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017)	29
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	33
<i>Murray v. Town of N. Castle</i> , 203 A.D.3d 150 (2d Dep't 2022)	25
<i>Parochial Bus. Sys., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 539 (1983)	23
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 256 (2021)	24
<i>Prego v. N.Y.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1989)	29
<i>Resnick v. Ulster County</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978)	4, 25, 26
<i>Matter of Seiferheld v. Kelly</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 561 (2011)	33
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. Pease</i> , 27 N.Y. 45 (1863)	15
<i>Spitzer v. Fulton</i> , 172 N.Y. 285 (1902)	12, 13
<i>Stefanik v. Hochul</i> , 42 N.Y.3d __, 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04236 (Aug. 20, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Gerosa</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 454 (1960)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	3
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	26
County Law § 105.....	28
Election Law § 1-102	<i>passim</i>
Election Law § 3-506	30
Election Law § 5-102	23, 24
Election Law § 14-120(3).....	26
General City Law § 8.....	28
Municipal Home Rule Law § 2.....	11, 28
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(2)(e)	17
